and not less than \$100.00 in any one year. In addition to the per diem or compensation fixed on an annual basis, the governing board of the village is authorized in its discretion to allow the village assessor mileage at the rate of five cents per mile for each mile necessarily traveled in his assessment work.

Sec. 3. Repeal. Laws 1945, Chapter 219 is repealed. Approved April 21, 1945.

CHAPTER 482-S. F. No. 805

An act relating to the sale of intoxicating liquor, both "on sale" and "off sale" in certain counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 340.11, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 340.11, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapters 501 and 599 and by Laws 1945, Chapter 8, Subdivision 9, is hereby amended to read as follows:

340.11. Licenses.

Subd. 9. On sale licenses in certain cities. In cities of the fourth class situated in any county in this state having not less than 100 nor more than 110 full and fractional congressional townships and having a population of not less than 13,000 nor more than 15,000 inhabitants according to the last federal census, the number of "on sale" licenses shall be determined by the governing body thereof, and where such a city is operating a municipal liquor store at "off sale" only. "On sale" licenses may be granted to hotels, clubs, restaurants and exclusive liquor stores. All villages having a population of 350 inhabitants or over, according to the 1940 federal census, in any county having less than 10,000 inhabitants, according to the 1940 federal census, and having more than 15, and less than 25, full and fractional congressional townships. and having a land area of more than 550, and less than 570, square miles, and having more than six incorporated cities, villages, and boroughs, may establish and maintain a municipal liquor store, for either "on sale" or "off sale", or both, after authorization so to do by a majority of those voting on the question at any election. On petition of 25 legal voters addressed to the village council and filed with the village clerk at least ten

SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

days before the election demanding that the question of establishing a municipal liquor store be submitted to the electorate, such question shall be submitted to the voters at the next ensuing general election in such village. If at such election a majority of the votes cast upon the question be in favor of authorizing the village to maintain a municipal liquor store, then the village council may establish such store, for either "off sale" or "on sale", or both, as the council may determine.

Approved April 21, 1945.

CHAPTER 483-S. F. No. 833

An act relating to veterans service officers in certain counties having an area of more than 5,000 square miles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appointment of assistant veterans service officer. The County Board of any county having an area of more than 5,000 square miles and containing five or more cities or villages with a population of more than 5,000 and the governing body of any city or village therein having a population of more than 5,000 may agree upon the appointment of assistant veterans service officers in such municipalities, who shall be assistant veterans service officers of such county, within the meaning of Laws 1945, Chapter 96, and may make a written agreement fixing the percentage of the total compensation, costs of travel, and other expenses to be paid by such county and such city or village.

Sec. 2. In cities and villages. The governing body of any city or village having a population of more than 5,000 in such county may appoint and fix the term and compensation, and manner and time of payment thereof, of a municipal veterans service officer who shall be subject to the direction and control of the veterans service officer, and who shall have the qualifications of, and all the powers of, and be subject to all of the restrictions and shall discharge all the duties imposed upon, assistant veterans service officers, as prescribed by Laws 1945, Chapter 96. Where such municipal veterans service officer is appointed, and there is any overlapping of his duties with those of the county service officer, the County Board of such county and the Council of such city or village may make a